In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

4

Companies House

18/06/2018 #376
COMPANIES HOUSE

5@»»» s

Company number

Company details

ofalefef2[4]4af0 -

Company name in full { Art Trade Gallery Limited .

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals,

Liquidator's name

Fuil forenamef{s)

Jamie

Surmame

Taylor

Liquidator's address

Building name/number rThe Old Exchange

Street l 234 Southchurch Road

|
Post town ‘ Southend on Sea
County/Region ‘ Essex
Postcode ’?’?’TI—EE’E‘_
Country

: B

Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s}

Lloyd

Surname

Biscoe

@ Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number t The Old Exchange

Street |234 Southchurch Road
|
Post town | Southend on Sea
County/Region I Essex
Postcode EEWTEE!—G—]_
Country |

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
another liguidator,

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

~<

From date |d2 l—d4_ ’6_|m37 I_YZ—’?’T 7 )
To date < |2 I? IFITT”_ I?WWFE; .

Progr§s.l=epm't\

]/ The progress rey is attached

3 | Sign and datg”

Liquidator’s signature Y Sionatre ( E

/
Somde 10 BB [2fo1 8

04717 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact informaticn, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

](nntaclname George Langley

AH information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Lompany name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

|

"‘“"’e“ The OId Exchange

| 234 Southchurch Road
|

Post town

Southend on Sea

CountyfRegian

= [s[s[1[ [z[elc]

; Lountry

|DX

01702 467255

nChecklist

] Telephone

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

foliowing:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




Art Trade Gallery Limited

{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 24/03/2017 From 24/03/2016
of Affairs To 23/03/2018 To 23/03/2018
£ £ £
COSTS OF REALISATION
Legal Fees 1,000.00 1,000.00
(1,000.00) {1.000.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
5,651.00 Cash at Bank NIL 5,638.27
30,000.00 Cash held by the Authorities NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 0.26 0.43
0.26 5,638.70
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee 4,166.67 4.166.67
Storage Costs 140.25 140.25
(4,306.92) (4,306,92)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{(15,577.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(61.00) Contingent Creditors NIL NIL
(7,400.00) Director's Loan (Mr. Esat Kartal) NIL NIL
(6,900.00) H M Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
5,712.00 {5,306.66) 331.78
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 28.05
Bank 1 Current 303.73
331.78
Jamie Taylor
Joint Liguidator

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

10 May 2018 11:22



XCVL1205P

- .
C Begbies Traynor

Art Trade Gallery Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 24 March 2017 to 23 March 2018



important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress during the period
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be rezlised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information
Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

g o o000 00o0o0o00o

Appendices
1. Liguidators' account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidators’ time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the liquidation®

# L]

‘the liquidators®, ‘“we”,

*our” and “us”

“the Act”

“the Rules”

‘secured creditor’ and

“unsecured creditor”

“security”

*preferential creditor”

Meaning
Art Trade Gallery Limited (In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation)
The appointment of liquidators on 24 March 2016.

Jamie Taylor and Lloyd Biscoe of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old
Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, $81 2EG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(i} In refation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security {Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

{ii) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s):
Company registered number:

Company registered office:

Former trading address:

As above

08662440

The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,
Essex, SS1 2EG

14 Basil Street, Knightsbridge, London, SW3 1AJ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced:

24 March 2016

Date of liquidators’ appointment: 24 March 2016

Changes in liquidator {if any):

None



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 24 March 2017 to 23 March
2018. For details of asset realisations and costs incurred since our appointment, creditors should refer to reports
previously issued to creditors.

Asset Realisations

Bank Interest Gross

£0.26 has been received in respect bank interest gross on monies held in the liquidation bank account.
Cost of Realisations

Statement of Affairs Fee

£4,166.67 has been paid to Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP for preparing the Director's Statement of Affairs and
assisting with placing the Company inte Liguidation.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - hitp://mwww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details. Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

e General filing and printing of incoming communications;

« Creation, review and update of case compliance checklists;

¢ Dealing with correspondence (physical and electronic} that is considered routine in the
context of the engagement and otherwise does not directly fall into other categories.

+ General case updates to include internal meetings on case strategy and effect of
instruction;
Periodic reviews of the case generally;
Ensure time recording data is compliant with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit to creditors. Creditors

benefit from this work as it ensures this particular engagement is dealt with to the standards expected and also
in a timely fashion. Elements of this work are required to comply with best practice and statue.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act_Rules and best practice

+ Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond periodically;



Ongoing consideration to ethical practice;

Ongoing consideration to money laundering regulations;
Updating case checklisis and statutory diaries where necessary;
Submission of forms to Companies House;

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit to creditors. It is the
duty of the appointed coffice hoider to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules and creditors benefit from this
being done to a standard expected of this fim.

Investigations

+ The issuing of various questions and requests for supporting documentation to the recipients of large
transfers and cash withdrawals from the Company’s bank accounts. Responses have been analysed
and decided upon;

e Further investigation into the providers of the art sold by the Company and the recipients of any large
amounts of commission paid on the sale of art.

On this engagement, the work identified above potentially has a direct financial benefit to creditors as the
outcome of investigations contributes to the maximum possible realisations.

Realisation of assels

« As detailed in our previous report the authorities were concerned regarding the Company’s trading and
undertook steps to seize the sum of £30,026.96 which had been held by the Company. We had
received confirmation that they no longer had legal authority to hold the £30,026.96 seized from the
Company. This sum is currently being held by our instructed solicitors as we continually investigate the
source of these funds.

Trading
* None

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), cormespondence and distributions

Creditors:

Receipt of creditor ¢laims and input on internal case management software;

Review of creditor claim supporting information;

Acknowledgment of creditor claims correspondence and/or dealing with further queries on
claims;

On this engagement, the work detailed above has not had any direct financial benefit to creditors from the
insolvent estate and has been undertaken to comply with the insolvency Act and Rules together with best
practice and enabling creditors to have evidence of their loss for tax and VAT purposes. However, should a
dividend become payable claim agreement has been undertaken in accordance with the Insolvency Act and
Rules together with best practice to ensure that all creditor claims have been correctly lodged and fairly
adjudicated on and will therefore rank for dividend where eligible.

Other matters which _includes seeking decisions _from credifors {via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or
Decision Procedures, fax. litigation, pensions and travel

Tax/VAT
s Post appointment tax compliance — submission of corporation tax retum(s).
o Post appointment VAT compliance — submission of VAT retums.



On this assignment, the reconciliation of input and output VAT and the subsequent submission of VAT retums
has enabled further realisation of assets for the estate but of insufficient value from which creditors may directly
benefit. It is a requirement of the office holders to complete and file VAT returns until conclusion of the matter.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the directer’s statement of
affairs and in our progress report for the period 24 March 2016 to 23 March 2017.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company's creditors as follows:

Secured creditor

There are no known secured claims.

Preferential creditors

There are no known preferential claims.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or

after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Based on realisations received to date and estimated realisations, we consider that there are unlikely to be
sufficient funds to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors. However, this will be subject to our
ongoing investigations as to whether the aforementioned funds are subject t to the general body of creditors or
specific trust creditors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors by correspondence by reference to the time
properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly
charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding up as set out in
the fees estimate dated 20 April 2016 in the sum of £26,240 and we are authorised to draw disbursements for
services provided by our firm and/or entities within the Begbies Traynor group, in accordance with our firm's
policy, which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Our time costs for the period from 24 March 2016 to 23 March 2018 amount to £24,603.50 which represents
114.9 hours at an average rate of £214.13 per hour.

This includes 43.6 hours spent in the period covered by this report, 23 March 2017 to 22 March 2018, at an
average composite rate of £220.56 per hour resulting in time costs of £9,616.50.

The following further information in reiation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2;

a Time Costs Analysis for the period 24 March 2017 to 23 March 2018;



fu] Cumulative Time Costs Anaiysis for the period from 24 March 2016 to 23 March 2018;
m| Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy.

To 23 March 2018, we have not drawn any remuneration, against total time costs of £24,603.50 incurred since
the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis
The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly

rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the
entire period for which we have administered the liquidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

As can be seen from the information above, and the cumulative Time Costs Analysis, our fees estimate of
£26,240 has not been exceeded. 1t is anticipated that our fees will likely be exceeded however the Joint
Liquidator has taken the decision to address this after the conclusion of our investigations.

Work undertaken prior to appointment
In addition to the post appointment time costs detailed in the Time Costs Analysis, the costs relating to work
undertaken prior to our appointment in summoning, advertising and holding the creditors’ meeting and assisting

the directors in preparing the statement of affairs were approved by the creditors on 24 March 2016 and paid
partially from persenal finances/funds made available by the Director prior to our appointment.

Disbursements
To 23 March 2018, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £140.25.
Why have subcontractors heen used?

BTMK Solicitors (“BTMK”) were instructed to assist with iiaising with the relevant authorities which has led to the
receipt of the seized funds. BTMK were instructed on a time cost basis and to date have been paid the sum of
£1,000 in respect of their costs.

BTMK were chosen due to their expertise in insolvency litigation.
Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to disbursements, the following Category 2 disbursements
and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements have been charged to the case:
since the date of our appointment.

Disbursements treated as Category 2 disbursements

Other amounts paid or payable to any party in which the office hoider or his firm or any as{
has an interest

Type and purpose Amount £

Archived Facilties (Southend) Limited, | £140.25
which is a member of the Begbies
Traynor group, has provided storage
facilties. The purpose of obtaining such




services was the correct and adequate
storage of Company Records.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2017] which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidators remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained

online at www.hegbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incumred since the date of our appointment also appears at

Appendix 3.

Expenses actually incurred compared to those that were anticipated

Creditors will recall that we estimated that the expenses of the liquidation would total £5,485. That estimate has
not been exceeded and we do not expect it to be exceeded if matters progress to conclusion as envisaged.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

Assets that remain to be realised: There remain no assets to be realised. Any further realisation of assets will
be dependent on the results of our investigations.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any} will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

= The preparation, drafting and issue of this report to creditors and members to include all
necessary information;

s Update of case compliance checklists;

+ Ensure time recording data is compliant with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9;

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit to creditors. Creditors
benefit from this work as it ensures this particular engagement is dealt with to the standards expected and also
in a timely fashion. Elements of this work are required to comply with best practice and statue.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond periodically;
Submission of forms to Companies House;
Maintain accurate account of receipts and payments;

Closure
s Preparing, reviewing and issuing final report to members and creditors;
s Filing of final retumn at Companies House,
e Update physical and electronic case records following closure;



On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit to creditors. It is the
duty of the appointed office holder to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules and creditors beneftt from this

being done to a standard expected of this firm.

Investigations

+ Ourinvestigations are currentiy ongoing however further information will not be disclosed at this time as it
may prejudice the Joint Liguidators’ enquiries.

Realisation of assets

e There remain no assetls to be realised. Any further realisation of assets will be dependent on the resuits
of our investigations.

Trading
+« None

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

Creditors:
» The issue of this report and associated required documents;

s Taking and dealing with phone calls from creditors;

On this engagement, the work detailed above has no financial benefit to the creditors as no
dividend is payable from the insolvent estate.

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

e  Filing of final Corperation Tax return;
e Seeking closure clearance from HMRC.

The above has no direct financial benefit to crediters but have to be done in order to comply with the Insolvency
Rules.

How much will this further work cost?

it is estimated that further work will cost in the region of £5,000. However this will depend upon on the resufts of
our investigations.

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as set out in the estimate of anticipated expenses sent to creditors on 20 April 2017 which included
all of the expenses that we anticipate that we will incur throughout the liquidation.

Our original fees estimate failed to disclose storage costs which were provided by an entity within the Begbies
Traynor group however this was approved by creditors on the 19 July 2017.



9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and fiabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confim that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
iiquidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect.

As previously mentioned in this report we are currently establishing the source of the seized monies and
investigating the recipients of various payments out of the Company's bank accounts

Further information will not be disclosed at this time as it may prejudice the Jeoint Liquidator's enguiries.

10. CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this repont a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in valie of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the pemission
of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the
sooner.
Iy are

i [ ’ [ [

. Jdérﬁie Taylor
“Joint Liquidator

Dated: 16 May 2018



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 24 March 2017 to 23 March 2018



Art Trade Gallery Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 24/03/2017 From 24/03/2016
of Affairs To 23/03/2018 To 23/03/2018
£ £ £
COSTS OF REALISATION
Legal Fees 1,000.00 1,000.00
(1,000.00) {1,000.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
5,651.00 Cash at Bank NIL 5,638.27
30,000.00 Cash held by the Authorities NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 0.26 0.43
0.26 5,638.70
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee 4,166.67 4.166.67
Storage Costs 140.25 140.25
{4,306.92) (4,306.92)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(15,577.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{61.00) Contingent Creditors NIL NIL
(7,400.00) Director's Loan (Mr, Esat Kartal) NIL NIL
(6,900.00) H M Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
5,712.00 {5,306.66) 331.78
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 28.05
Bank 1 Current 303.73
331.78
Jamie Taylor
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL. Ver. 2012.10

09 May 2018 17:20



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 24 March 2017 to 23 March 2018;

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 24 March 2016 to 23 March 2018.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note appiies where a licensed insoivency practitioner in the fimm is acting as an
office holder of an insolvent estate and seeks credilor approval to draw remuneration
on the basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where
further information is to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees
following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time
cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires thal such infc 1 should be disclosed
to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

in addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought lo make a separale
charge by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided
by the firm. It also applies where payments are to be made {0 parties other than the
firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the firm or any associate has an interest.
Best practice guid. ? indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those whe
are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES W RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she
will delegate tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it
allows him/er to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that
work is being camed out at the appropriate level. There are various levels of staff that
are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the
individual's hourly rate in force at that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INGURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS |N RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad calegories:

m] Category 1 dishursements {approval not required) - specific expenditure
that is directly related to the case and referable te an independent extermal
supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the case as they are
incurred.

a Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that
are directly related {o the case which include an element of shared or
allocated cost and are based on a reasonable methed of calculation, but
which are not payable to an independent third party.

The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject lo approval):

Intemal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is
charged at the rate of £100 {London £150) per meeting;

Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

Storage of hooks and records (when not chargeable as a8 Category 1 disbursement).

in addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that
where payments sre to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm
or any associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.
The following iterns of expenditure which refate to services provided by entities within
the Begbies Traynor Group are to be charged to the case (subject to approvai):

Sarvices provided by other entities within the Begbles Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within
the Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder’s firm is a member, are also lo be
charged to the case should it become necessary (subject to approval):

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide assistance with the sale of
assets. Their charges will be based on a percentage of realisations plus disbursements.

tnstruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide a valuation of the Company's
physical assets. Their charges will be based on a fixed fee to be agreed plus
disbursements.

In addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to instruct
Eddisons Commarcial Limited to provide additional services, net currently anticipated,
during the course of the case. In such circumstances and to avoid the costs associated
with seeking further approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time
costs basis at the prevailing hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are
currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-cut rate (£ per hour}
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100
Administration £80

Porters £35

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited to provide msurance broking
services and specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the

* Statement of Insolvency Praclice 9 (SIP 8) ~ Remuneration of insolvency office
holders in England & Wales
% Ibid 1

case. The cost of open cover insurance will vary during the course of the case
depending upon the vafue of the assets and liability risks, The costs of insurance cover
for subsequent quarter periods will be dependent upon prevailing insurance market
conditions and the ongoing insurable risks on the case. Eddisons Insurance Services
Limited is not paid from the assets of the estate for the services it provides, In
accordance with standard insurance industry practice, Eddisons Insurance Services
Limited will receive payment of commission for the services it provides direetly from the
open cover insurer. The commission is calculated as a perc ge of the insurance
premiums payable and such percentage will depend upon the class or classes of
assels being insured.

Services provided by an entity it which an Office Holder has an interest

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by an entity that a
licensed insolvency practitioner within the firm has an interest in, are also fo be charged
to the case (subject to approval):

Storage of books and records {when not rechargeable as a Category 1 expense) is
charged by Archive Facilities {Southend} Limited, an asscciated company. The rates
applying as at the date of this repert are. Minimuem charge of £40 per quarter for up to
three boxes; Four to Two Hundred Boxes charged at £11 per quarter per box; over two
hundred boxes are charged at half the aforementioned price, (£5.50 per box per
quarter). Mileage for collection of books and records is charged at S5p per mile.
Provision of cardboard box charged at £2.75 per box. Where Archive Facilities
(Southend} Limited are required to physically pack the books and records, there is a
minimurm charge of 2 hours at £15 per hour per person required. and at £15 per hour
for each hour thereafter. All figures stated are net.

The foilowing items of expenditure will normaily be treated as general office overheads
and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise

cost o the case can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1
disbursement.

Telephone and facsimile, Printing and photecopying, Stationery
BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff

that may work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The
rates applying to the Southend-on-Sea as at the date of this report are as folows:

Charge-out rate (£ Charge-out rate (€ per

per hour) howur)
1 May 2011 - 1 May 2016 —

Grade of staff 30-Apr-16 until further notice
Partnar 495 4%5-550
Director 395 355
Senior Manager 365 383
Manager 315 315
Assistant Manager 270 285
Senior Administrator 235 250
Administrator 185 220
Trainee Administrator 160 nfa
Junior Administrator nfa 160
Support 160 nfa
cashier n/a 160
secretarial nfa 160

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is
charged directly to cases. it is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.

The office helder may use the services of BTG Contantious Ingsolvency Division during
the course of the case. BTG Contentious Insolvency Division is a specialist department
of the office helder's firm which provides forensic investigating services. The cumrent
charge-out rates applying ta work carried out by BTG Contentious Insolvency Division
are as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per Charge-outrate (£ per

hour) hour)
1 May 2011 - 1 May 2016 ~
30-Aprs-16 until further notice
Director 385 395
Senior Manager 365 365
Assistant Manager 270 285



10801 5 UMD O] Umitip S fETO)
ELFIZ LLSTL 00'GRL 00§94 00'SEZ 00°0 D0GLE bo'e 0056 191t :39)e Aunoy sBriany
05°C08'PZ 0005 0P o0lre'y 05" R0’y 09t 05°L¥0'E 0§ LETE opeiB Y £q 1203 W) IR0L
L1 3] (24 E'i6 T Vik e L §L iopwift s Ag SN0y A0
hadoid 00rSL Lk (3] ¥l r L ‘SR S Jo) o)
000 vooeban
649 021 Qo¥Es 6T £0 [4% ZL xep
000 oy
ad
00 05¥ 00 042 50 o0 Jra— ey ..”h_u_._..wu.-.“u.ﬂﬂ >
‘HI0)| PRI 0 suois)2ep Bupyees
Q00 SI0HPRID JO U0 ISOAD BUNBeS |  SAPAIUI YHYM SIapeW JeyLD)
SUORNYISE
pus
TOFOT W'Y I eyl L T 9T 't AN $10HPRED 1 i Blirueg] io} oL
00 091 00°ZE za zo SOOI SICNPRITY
FUHING LY E)|
Y50z 002Za'r (3~ LeL 9t 9z ¥4 i LS pus i
‘(soakojdwe Bujpnjoul) & wiws|
" panaeg SIOUPMIS (e Uim Bujpan
00t “Bujpel sop 3oL
[ ] Bugpes| Buipeiy
00'STZ 0%°Ie% 8T (34 AT ) DORETHRNY HOf W01
009 siease Lued Pl A0y o Loy
a0 a 9|0V 12550 PUE T9SUISNG ‘Auedo.y
00 562 05 195 E34 sz LONRND3 e SIFHY O UONETIRSY
ALz 0Ly e oL [¥3 L3 0 suopuissau) 1o) o),
P4 [ IR (474 oL Ll %74 0t SUOREDNERALI PUE YOO D U RB{IEeAU|
inofonsd 1584 pus semy oy
SZ84L 0R'D08's fa4d i ek 1.3 e T L3 Aousaposu] s gum souwdwo Joj (KoL
00 5K 05 oeet il L] Iz UIRYR 0 e wREE pus Bunioder Aoinelg
000 PINGHD PELT
T8z 0% 1097 Sk gl Li nZ Bupues pur Sudjueg sonoed
1R0q pUE 2Ny 121 ASUBALOLU|
LZEIL 0saLe'y §6L 281 e [ a0 wewunddy 1w douedwon
Bujuoed
:WTN o'y i re €9 s 2 L33 PUT UORROEU|WIPY SERT [RIBUSD 1O} NGl
€F L0T 05 SRE'Z 5 L ¥ ES %0 ) UOREnSLIWDY
Bujuue|g pue
S 2L 05R5L'T % Buiuueyd aga)|  UOHEATILILPY SEEY) MIBISG

Mes Apnoy
? n.mm_u__.,n‘u ' amenouin s e twddng unupyY s iy UruIpyY NS iBuL sy 5 LRI 1R GAUTT NSO SpRID HEIS

8LOZ/EQ/ET 0L 910Z/C0/pZ Wold sishjguy $1500 SWII} T TAD LETHYEQ - UoNepInki Arejunjop sioppaid - papwii] Agjles) apell Uy 6dIS



999y 3 SIFP O] UMEIP S8} (D)
990IE 00°081 0009t 00§e) 00557 00 WS 000 00°98E CHFLY F R Apnoy sbeseay
05'919'6 DOBET 00TLH 00BIZ'Y [calixd 00'ke agYIL'E 05466 IPRID e A 1900 Ry (oL
ey ¥l r ez [13 [ad Ve rz “4piib ey A sinoy oL
haliid oarey T ri 0 ISR AN Y 0L
400 vogeByn
00 95L 00 PIT Pl Py ney
000 19410
§ AR pUe suopsied |
00 05F 00 0T 90 90 sBuneeyy “uopeARy ‘xey ‘sBugsaw|
‘$10q|pRID O SUO|E]12ep Dulises
Go SUCHPRID Jo suoisrep Bunoes | PNl YoM S2eRW a0
suonngisip
piw L
EC'OST 00980’} Ty o i 50 cr WIS LIOUPRID [0 I BuUSG J0) 0
0o o BOQHLIWOS SI01PB.T
BUORNALSP
€€ 852 00590't 143 vo 9l 80 el et pue :
eetkojd s Buspniou) $ (o)
000 paINIGS FHOPRID [T UUM DUl
(2] :Bupwy) o) o)
000 Bupely Bujpea)
00957 09" L% 9T T SHREER )0 YOI 10} (ot
00 IWEEe ALY PIYLRRI) (O LONUBNY
o BafEs ja9aT pUR SEAUISNG "Aledoly
00 S£T 05 L85 24 52 UaRs303 1390 Hoskr 0 Uoje pay)
STseL 00ESLT *oi I Y] It suopelinsanu| 1o} oy
SE 651 00 €51 80l Li Le supgefssan pue waQd swojwhnTeay)
“eopesd j5eq pu seny oY
09T 00'189't o9l a3 Lail i (33 L ADUBAIOSUL S Ui sousdwo)) Joj, o)
00 02T 00 ZSF') G9 55 [ EIB48 |0 UIWRIEIS pur Buniods! AIOINGELS
%0 inE0|]) FEED
05 ¥EL 00 922"} 1] 9L op v Supuog pus Bunjueg vagoeid]
1524 pue seiny 12y Lavestosugf
£1 861 DS ELD'Y -2 ie k1 Weueddy o) Yl asuerdusa )
B
0T E0Z 09'900'L [ | 4] i L1 L0 e PLR UOHIISIV Uy S5m0 [RINUSE J0) RI0L
96 661 05 659 €€ v ¥o Z0 £0 UORRISNIWDY
Bupiuegd pus|
BUNUBK 3980 |  UDRENSIUIWPY @58 EAUAD)|

3303 Aunoy
abeany Alse0 UL sanoy jeio) loddng LRy P wwpy wiwpy ug 1By gssy 1Buyy

By ug 13000 JBULPYAVTINSUOD

BLOZ/ED/EE OL LLOZ/E0/PT WOIS SISAIBUY SIS0D BWIY I TAD LEZHVEQ - uoiiepnbi AlRlun|oa siolipeaud) - paiun Alejles; apel) iy GdIS



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance
whom expense incurred discharged | (to be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Telephone, The Royal Mail Group £46.15 - £46.15

Postage &

Stationery

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies

Traynor Charging Policy)
Photocopies & Begbies Traynor £56.80 - £56.80
Faxes (Central) LLP

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
£

Travel Expenses TFL Rail £15.50

Specific Penalty Bond AUA Insolvency Risk Services £67.50

Telephone, Postage & The Royal Mail Group £112.39

Stationery

Statutory Advertising The Stationery Office Limited £238.20

Phoiocopies & Faxes Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP £470.80




